GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF ANIMAL HUSBANDRY, DAIRYING AND FISHERIES

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2716
DATED THE IST AUGUST, 2017
INCREASE IN LIVESTOCK PRODUCTION

2716. DR. KAMBHAMPATI HARIBABU :

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE algﬁr 3R Rare seamor FHAY be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has conducted any survey regarding estimated production of livestock in the rainy season;

(b) if so, the details thereof including the details of the States in each category;

(c) whether the estimated production has fallen short of the target by large margin; and

(d) if so, the details thereof and the action being taken by the Government to increase the livestock production in the country?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE

(SHRI SUDARSHAN BHAGAT)

(a) & (b) Yes, the Union Government in participation with all States/UT's had conducted Integrated Sample Survey dutring Rainy season i.e. 1% July, 2016 to 31" October, 2016 to estimate the livestock production such as milk, egg, meat and wool. The State-wise provisional estimates under each of these category is placed as Annexure-I.

(c) & (d) No, as per the provisional estimates of Integrated Sample Survey for the year 2016-17, there is no significant fall in achieving the targeted production of milk, egg, meat and wool. However, to promote animal husbandry including increasing the livestock production the Central Government support the States through schemes namely National Dairy Plan, National Programme for Dairy Development, National Programme for Bovine Breeding, Rashtriya Gokul Mission, National Mission for Bovine Productivity, Dairy Entreprencurship Development Scheme(DEDS), National Livestock Mission and Livestock Health and Disease Control Assistance.

3k 3k %k %k k %k


Statement in refer to Part (a) of the Question N0.2716

Provisional estimates of Rainy Season 2016-17

ANNEXURE-I

Milk Egg Meat Wool
S.No. State/ UTs 2016-17 2016-17 2016-17 2016-17
(000 Tns) (Lakhs Nos) (000 Tns) (000 Kg)

1 Andhra Pradesh 3974.88 50079.97 218.44 0.00
2 Arunachal Pradesh 18.05 169.09 6.38 19.80
3 | Assam 282.44 1447.37 15.20 [
4 Bihar 2916.86 3610.92 106.29 0.00
5 Chhattisgarh 466.91 5405.43 14.29 0.00
6 | Goa 19.16 104.91 2.43
7 Gujarat 4260.83 5976.33 9.90 842.48
8 Haryana 2963.78 17652.87 142.99 347.24
9 Himachal Pradesh 467.64 29251 1.50 605.00
10 Jammu & Kashmir 847.85 788.84 26.08 550.12
11 Jharkhand 635.14 1721.50 18.16 0.00
12 Karnataka 2210.94 16533.20 65.25 1473.73
13 Kerala 871.98 7661.36 155.52 0.00
14 Madhya Pradesh 4696.72 6125.67 25.45 139.08
15 Maharashtra 3483.37 17173.94 286.47 703.66
16 Manipur 28.01 411.75 8.41
17 Meghalaya 27.61 355.55 13.00
18 Mizoram 8.51 135.70 2.74
19 Nagaland 26.96 150.70 9.49
20 Orissa 687.02 6515.09 58.54
21 Punjab 3807.62 16104.31 98.33 244.60
22 Rajasthan 6213.95 4879.18 54.90 0.00
23 Sikkim 18.81 24.19 1.77 0.00
24 Tamil Nadu 2493.13 55727.53 191.89 0.00
25 Telangana 1460.03 40236.61 199.42 0.00
26 | Tripura 53.11 766.87 1331 [
27 Uttar Pradesh 9094.06 7530.66 399.94 426.44
28 Uttarakhand 600.00 1362.79 8.94 269.19
29 West Bengal 1742.20 21409.16 251.99 162.83
30 A&N lIslands 5.39 339.91 1.68
31 Chandigarh 12.39 51.07 0.29
32 D.& N. Haveli 3.70 24.33 --
33 Daman & Diu 0.26 511 0.16
34 Delhi 93.99 0.00 21.80
35 Lakshadweep 1.20 48.69 0.14
36 Puducherry 16.38 37.91 4.83

ALL India 54510.88 290861.06 2435.92 5784.17
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